
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Gavin (Chair) 
Councillors Davies, Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Lovelock, McCann, Moore, 
Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 

  
 
 
 
 
30 December 2025 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 7 JANUARY 2026 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 7 January 2026 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 10 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision  11 - 14 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information  15 - 20 

 
6. P25/S1431/O - SOUTH 

OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL & PL/25/0691 - 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL - 
LAND WEST OF KIDMORE END 
ROAD, EMMER GREEN 
 

Information EMMER GREEN; 
OUT OF 

BOROUGH 

21 - 26 

 
 



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
7. PL/25/1679 (REG3) - READING 

CREMATORIUM & HENLEY ROAD 
CEMETERY, 55 ALL HALLOWS 
ROAD, CAVERSHAM 
 

Decision EMMER GREEN 27 - 40 

 Proposal: Reading crematorium redevelopment phase 2A and associated 
works for a new staff area, Funeral Director’s Collection facilities, 
installation of a plant room and works to improve courtyard 
accessibility including retaining walls, level adjustments, new 
ramps and staircases. 

Recommendation: Application Permitted 
 
  

8. PL/25/1671 (REG3) - NEW 
CHRIST CHURCH CE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, MILMAN ROAD 
 

Decision KATESGROVE 41 - 46 

 Proposal: New external fence and play area to be constructed. Installation of 
two WCs and an accessible WC into existing building. 

Recommendation: Application Permitted 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the 
automated camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or 
in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your 
image may be captured.  Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera 
or off-camera microphone, according to their preference. 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 9/9/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of an outline planning application.  
 HOU – Applications for works to domestic ho
[...]
nis, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, 

McCann, Moore, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Goss and Lovelock 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
37. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2025 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Tarar declared a prejudicial interest in Item 42 on the grounds of 
predetermination. 
 
39. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior 
to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed previously agreed site visits 
which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -    That no additional site visits be arranged.  (See also Minute 43 below) 
 
40. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.   
  
Appendix 1 to the report stated there had been no new appeals lodged since the last 
Committee. Appendix 2 to the report set out details of ten appeals decided since the last 
Committee.   
  
Resolved –    
  

That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 2, be 
noted. 

 
41. LOCAL LISTING REPORT - 'HIGH HESKET', 19 PARKSIDE ROAD  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal to add ‘High Hesket’, 19 Parkside Road, 
to the List of Locally Important Buildings and Structures. The report identified the building 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

as being of local architectural importance and made an assessment based on the Council’s 
published Local List criteria for inclusion to the list.  The following documents were attached 
to the report: 
  

• Append
[...]
 Cinema 
site, The Oracle.  Accompanied site visit agreed by PAC 03.12.25. Date to be 
confirmed if to take place on 22 January 2026 or 29 January 2026.    

 

Page 13

http://maps.apple.com/?q=Eaton%20Court,%20104-112%20Oxford%20Road,%20Reading,%20RG1%207FU


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
07 January 2026 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on planning 

appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary reports on appeal 
decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.   

2.2. Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee with 
summary reports provided. 

 

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
3.1. The Council Plan has established five priorities for the years 2025/28.  These priorities are: 

• Promote more equal communities in Reading 
• Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 
• Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint 
• Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults and children 
• Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future 

3.2. In delivering these priorities, we will be guided by the following set of principles: 

• Putting residents first 
• Building on strong foundations 
• Recognising, respecting, and nurturing all our diverse communities 
• Involving, collaborating, and empowering residents 
• B
[...]
ent, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex (gender) or 
sexual orientation.   

7. Legal Implications 
7.1. Public Inquiries are normally the only types of appeal that involve the use of legal 

representation.  Only applicants have the right to appeal against refusal or non-determination 
and there is no right for a third party to appeal a planning decision. 

8. Financial Implications 

8.1. Public Inquiries and Informal Hearings are more expensive in terms of officer and appellant 
time than the Written Representations method.  Either party can be liable to awards of costs. 
More guidance about costs awards is in MCHLG’s Planning Practice Guidance.  

9. Timetable for Implementation 
9.1. Not applicable.  

10. Background Papers 
10.1. There are none.    

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/appeals#the-award-of-costs--general


 

APPENDIX 1 
Appeals Lodged: 
 
WARD:              Caversham Heights 
APPEAL NO:    APP/E0345/W/25/3376303 
CASE NO:    PL/25/0422 
ADDRESS:               92 Albert Road, Caversham 
PROPOSAL:              Erection of detached dwelling 
CASE OFFICER:              Louise Fuller 
METHOD:    Written Representations      
START DATE:                        09/12/2025 
 
WARD:              Southcote 
APPEAL NO:    APP/E0345/W/25/6001950 
CASE NO:    PL/25/0422 
ADDRESS:               92 Albert Road, Caversham 
PROPOSAL: Erection of five detached 4-bed dwellings, and associated works, 

following demolition of detached bungalow  
CASE OFFICER:              Catrin Davies 
METHOD:    Written Representations      
START DATE:                        09/12/2025 
 
WARD:              Caversham 
APPEAL NO:    6002434 & APP/E0345/Z/25/3376710 
CASE NO:    PL/25/01352 & PL/25/1357 
ADDRESS:               Pavement o/s 29 Church Street, Reading, RG4 8BA 
PROPOSAL: The proposed installation of 1no. BT Street Hub and removal of 

associated existing BT payphone(s). 
CASE OFFICER:              Gary Miles 
METHOD:    Written Representations
[...]
asis. The case will now be followed up by 
Planning Enforcement. 

 
WARD:   Abbey 
APPEAL NO:    APP/E0345/Y/25/3363075 
CASE NO:    PL/24/0954 
ADDRESS:    The Sun Public House, 16 Castle Street, Reading, RG1 7RD 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for erection of illuminated sign to front 

elevation 
CASE OFFICER:   Matthew Harding  
METHOD:    Written Representations   
DECISION:    Allowed 
DATE DETERMINED: 23/12/2025 
Officer Note: In allowing the appeal, the Inspector found that the signage is not 

overly prominent, has a traditional character and is largely sensitive to 
the building’s historic aesthetics. The lighting is acceptable. The 
Inspector noted that historic photographs show there was previously a 
painted sign in a more prominent position on the gable. Overall, the 
works were found to preserve the special interest of the listed building. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
07 January 2026 

 

Title 
P25/S1431/O - South Oxfordshire District Council & 
PL/25/0691 - Reading Borough Council 
Land West of Kidmore End Road, Emmer Green, 
Oxfordshire, RG4 8SG 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building 
Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and 
Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

1. Introduction 

1.1 A report was presented to 5 November 2025 Planning Applications Committee 
regarding an outline planning application for residential development (for up to 70 
homes (including affordable housing), new vehicular access, associated parking and 
landscaping (all matters reserved except for access) submitted to South Oxfordshire 
District Council (SODC) for their determination by Fairfax (Reading) Ltd and Reading 
Golf Club (SODC) Ltd.  
 

1.2 The application site is located to the west of Kidmore End Road in Emmer Green on 
land formerly occupied by Reading Golf Club which moved to Caversham Heath Golf 
Club in 2020. The majority of the application site, where all the houses are proposed, 
is within South Oxfordshire with just the access to the site located within Reading 
Borough. See Plans 1 & 2 below.   
 

1.3 As the application site includes land on both sides of the administrative boundaries of 
RBC and SODC, in accordance with procedures for when an application site does this, 
two identical planning applications were submitted to both SODC (SODC application 
ref. 25/S1431/O) and RBC (PL/25/0691/OUT). Each LPA is responsible for 
determination of the parts of the proposed development within their administrative 
area. However, the respective local authorities can submit comments on each other’s 
applications.  
 

1.4 The purpose of the November report therefore was to seek agreement for the 
comments that Reading BC went on to submit to SODC and to explain that an officer 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



report with a recommended decision on the application site within our area was held 
pending the outcome of SODC’s decision on the substantial part of the site.  
 

1.5 On 3 December 2025 SODC’s Planning Committee overturned the SODC officers’ 
recommendation to grant planning permission for 25/S1431/O. The SODC reasons for 
refusal are set out below: 

 
1. That, the development is not in accordance with the Development Plan Policies as 

it is not an allocated site in the South Oxfordshire Local Plan or the Kidmore End 
Neighbourhood Development Plan. This is not infill development and will result in 
the separation of the settlement. This is contrary to advice set out in Paragraph 14 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and policies STRAT1, STRAT2 and H1 
of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035 and policy LCI of the Kidmore End 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2011-2035. 

 
2. Having regard to the landscape setting this development would be detrimental to 

the character of the area. This is contrary to policies ENV1, DES1 and DES2 of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035 and policies LCSS and LPLV of the Kidmore 
End Neighbourhood Development Plan 2011-2035. 

 
3. Having regard to the distance of the development from the nearest bus stop, this 

development is not considered to be in a sustainable location. This is contrary to 
policy TRANS5 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035.  

 
4. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to 

secure affordable housing to meet the needs of the district. As such, the 
development is contrary to policy H9 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
5. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposed 

development fails to secure infrastructure necessary to meet the needs of the 
development. As such, the proposal is contrary to policies INF1, TRANS4, 
TRANS5, EP3 and CF5 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2035. 

 
6. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to 

secure significant enhancements for the purpose of biodiversity net gain. As such, 
the proposed development fails to accord with Article 37A of The Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended). 

 
1.6 The first purpose of this report is to provide you with this information on the SODC 

decision.  The second purpose is to advise that as a consequence of the SODC 
decision the applicant has notified this Council of their intention to i) appeal against 
SODC’s decision to refuse the application and ii) appeal against this authority’s failure 
to reach a decision on the application within our area within 13 weeks on 22 December 
2025. The applicant’s intention is to ask for a public inquiry.   

2. Officer comment 

2.1 At the time of writing this report it is not known if the Applicant’s appeals have been 
submitted by the indicated date. As mentioned in para.1.4 above, Officers had 
understood that the applicant accepted the sense in this Council delaying reaching a 

Page 22



decision on the part of the application site within our area until the outcome of the 
application within SODC was known. Therefore, the applicant’s intention of including 
this Council in their appeal is disappointing, but they are entitled to appeal for non-
determination as a formal agreement to extend the timeframe had not been made.  

 
2.2 Ultimately if the appeal against this authority is submitted this will remove our ability to 

reach a planning decision. However, it is good practice for PAC to make a resolution 
on the application to indicate the decision that it would have made had the application 
not been appealed for non-determination.  

 
2.3 Our legal advice is that this resolution should be made as soon as possible to clarify 

this Council’s position and extent of our involvement at the Public Inquiry. This will help 
to reduce our legal costs and reduce the potential for the appellant to seek similar legal 
costs against this Council. Officers are therefore preparing a report to be presented to 
4 February 2026 PAC setting out their recommended decision.    

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 

3.1. The Council Plan has established five priorities for the years 2025/28.  These 
priorities are: 

• Promote more equal communities in Reading 
• Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 
• Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint 
• Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults and children 
• Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future 

3.2. In delivering these priorities, we will be guided by the following set of principles: 

• Putting residents first 
• Building on strong foundations 
• Recognising, respecting, and nurturing all our diverse communities 
• Involving, collaborating, and empowering residents 
• 
[...]
ion or belief, sex (gender) or sexual orientation.   

7. Legal Implications 

7.1. Public Inquiries normally involve the use of legal representation by instructing 
barristers to advise on the process, statements provided and cross examination.   

8. Financial Implications 

8.1. Public Inquiries are expensive in terms of officer and appellant time and difficult to 
predict the final costs to be incurred. Either party can be liable to an awards of costs if 
found to have acted unreasonably and incurring costs. There is guidance about costs 
awards in the Planning Practice Guidance.  

9. Timetable for Implementation 

9.1. Not applicable.  

10. Background Papers 

10.1. There are none.    

Page 24

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/appeals#the-award-of-costs--general


 
Plan 1 

 
Plan 2  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

07 January 2026 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Emmer Green 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/25/1679 / REG3 Full planning permission 

Site Address: READING CREMATORIUM & HENLEY ROAD CEMETERY, 55 ALL 
HALLOWS ROAD, CAVERSHAM, READING, RG4 5LP 

Proposed 
Development 

Reading crematorium redevelopment phase 2A and associated 
works for a new staff area, Funeral Director’s collection facilities, 
installation of a plant room and works to improve courtyard 
accessibility including retaining walls, level adjustments, new ramps 
and staircases. 

Applicant Reading Borough Council 

Report author  Nathalie Weekes 

Deadline: 19/01/2026 

Recommendations GRANT Planning Permission, subject the following conditions: 

Conditions 

1. Time limit  
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. Soft Landscaping Scheme, to include the planting of 3 

trees to be submitted and maintenance (pre-occupation)  
5. Plant/louvre noise 

Informatives 

1. Positive and proactive engagement 
2. Terms and Conditions 
3. Nuisance Law 
4. Highways 
5. Contaminated land 

1. Executive summary 
1.2 The proposal 
[...]
GA Existing Ground floor plan 

 
2856/2022/P-106 GA Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 
 
 

 
Page 39



3. Location of Proposed tree planting - 2856/2022/P003 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



07 January 2026 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Katesgrove 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/25/1671 Full planning permission 

Site Address: NEW CHRIST CHURCH CE PRIMARY SCHOOL, MILMAN ROAD, 
READING, RG2 0AY 

Proposed 
Development 

New external fence and play area to be constructed. Installation of 
two WCs and an accessible WC into existing building. 

Applicant Reading Borough Council 

Report author  Nathalie Weekes 

Deadline: 06/02/2026 

Recommendations GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. Landscaping details to be specified 
5. Hours of construction 

Informatives 
1. Positive and proactive 
2. Terms 
3. Works affecting a highway 

 

1. Executive summary 
1. The proposal is to create an external play area with replacement fencing for use by the 

SEN department and for internal remodelling of the existing temporary classroom block 
known as ‘The Nest within the ground of the existing Ne Christ Church CE Primary 
school’. Recommended for approval. 

2. Introduction and site description  
1. The application site comprises three areas located along Milman Road and Swainstone 

Road. The location of the existing temporary classroom block on the existing Christ Church 
school site at the end of Milman Road is the site for the proposed works.  

2. To the north, east and south, the surrounding area is predominantly residential in character 
comprising flats to the north and terraced housing to the south. To the west is a wooded 
area that screens the nearby Nimrod Industrial Estate and to the east is the Christ Church 
Health Centre. 

3. The application is referred to Committee owing to it being works to a property owned by 
the Council, and the application has 
[...]

works affecting the highway informative is recommended. 

8. Equality implications 

1. Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the exercise of its 
functions, have due regard to the need to— 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

 
2. The key equalities protected characteristics include age, disability, sex, gender 

reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sexual orientation. It is considered that there is no indication or evidence that the 
protected groups have or will have different needs, experiences, issues, and priorities in 
relation to this particular application. 

9. Conclusion  

9.1 The benefits to the school of creating a specific outside space for the SEN department 
are considered an important factor in the consideration of this application and on balance 
the proposal is considered acceptable. Planning Permission is recommended to be 
approved with conditions as set out above.  

 
 

Page 45



Plans & Appendices  
1. Existing and proposed elevations and floor plans 

1128 03-00 Existing plans and elevations 

 
 
1128 03-10 Proposed plans and elevations 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.
	Changes of use within the same class are not development.

	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 P25/S1431/O - South Oxfordshire District Council & PL/25/0691 - Reading Borough Council - Land West of Kidmore End Road, Emmer Green
	7 PL/25/1679 (REG3) - Reading Crematorium & Henley Road Cemetery, 55 All Hallows Road, Caversham
	8 PL/25/1671 (REG3) - New Christ Church CE Primary School, Milman Road



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Lovelock, 

McCann, Moore, Rowland, Williams and Yeo. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Councillor Tarar attended the meeting as an observer via Microsoft 
Teams. 

Apologies: Councillors Goss. 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
45. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2025 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
46. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -    
  

(1) That the previously agreed accompanied site visit for the following 
applications take place on 22 January 2026: 
 
PL/22/1916 Former Debenhams site, The Oracle & PL/22/1917 Vue Cinema 
site, The Oracle 

 
(2) That no additional site visits be arranged. 

 
47. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee. 
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of six new appeals lodged since the last Committee. 
  
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of four appeals decided since the last Committee. 
 
A verbal update was provided at the meeting advising the Committee of an error in the 
report, where an incorrect case number and address had been provided for the second of 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

the six new appeals listed under Appendix 1. The correct case details were reported as 
follows: 
  

WARD:  Southcote  
APPEAL NO:  APP/E0345/W/25/6001950 
CASE NO:  PL/25/0350 
ADDRESS:  58 Bath Road, Reading, RG30 2AY 
PROPOSAL: Erection of five detached 4-bed dwellings, and associated 

works, following demolition of detached bungalow 
CASE OFFICER: Catrin Davies 
METHOD:  Written Representations 
START DATE: 09/12/2025 

 
It was report at the meeting that, in addition to the three cases listed in Appendix 1, several 
further appeals had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate regarding the Council’s 
decisions to refuse planning and advertisement consent for the installation of BT Street 
Hubs at various locations across the town. In total, 12 appeals had been lodged concerning 
six different sites across the Borough. 
 
Resolved – 
  

(1) That, the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1 and reported at the meeting, 
be noted, subject to the correction of the case details set out above.  
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted. 

 
48. P25/S1431/O - SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & PL/25/0691 - 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL - LAND WEST OF KIDMORE END ROAD, 
EMMER GREEN  

 
PL/25/0731 (ADJ) (South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) ref P25/S1431/O) & 
PL/25/0691 (OUT) - Outline planning application for the development of up to 70 homes 
(including affordable housing), new vehicular access, associated parking and landscaping 
(all matters reserved except for access). 
  
Further to Minute 36 held on 5 November 2025, the Committee received a report providing 
an update on the current situation with the above applications. 
  
The purpose of the report that had been considered at the meeting held on 5 November 
2025 had been to seek agreement for comments on the South Oxfordshire District Council 
(SODC) application that Reading Borough Council (RBC) had subsequently submitted to 
SODC (see Minute 36) and to explain that an officer report with a recommended decision 
on the application site within Reading Borough would be held pending the outcome of 
SODC’s decision on the substantial part of the site located with South Oxfordshire. 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report explained that, on 3 December 2025, SODC’s Planning Committee had 
overturned SODC officers’ recommendation to grant planning permission for 25/S1431/O 
and set out the SODC Planning Committee’s reasons for refusal. 
  
The report advised that, as a consequence of the SODC decision, the applicant had notified 
RBC of their intention to (i) appeal against SODC’s decision to refuse the application and 
(ii) appeal against RBC’s failure to reach a decision on the application located within 
Reading Borough within 13 weeks on 22 December 2025. The report stated that it was the 
applicant’s intention to ask for a Public Inquiry.  
  
At the meeting the Committee was informed that that applicant had formally submitted their 
appeal to the Planning Inspectorate on 22 December 2025. The report stated that officers 
had understood that the applicant had accepted the sense in RBC delaying reaching a 
decision on its part of the application site within the RBC boundary until the outcome of the 
application within the SODC boundary was known and that therefore the applicant’s 
decision to include RBC in the appeal was disappointing. Nevertheless, the applicant was 
entitled to appeal for non-determination as formal agreement to extend the timeframe had 
not been made. 
  
The report stated that if an appeal were submitted against RBC the Council’s ability to 
reach a planning decision would be removed. However, it was good practice for the 
Planning Applications Committee to make a resolution on the application to indicate the 
decision that it would have made had the application not been appealed for non-
determination.  
  
Legal advice had been sought and recommended that a resolution should be made as soon 
as possible to clarify the Council’s position and the extent of the Council’s involvement at 
the Public Inquiry. Doing so would help to reduce legal costs and would reduce the potential 
for the appellant to seek legal costs against the Council. Consequently, a report would be 
submitted to the meeting on 4 February 2026 setting out officers’ recommended decision. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That the report be noted. 
 
49. PL/25/1679 (REG3) - READING CREMATORIUM & HENLEY ROAD CEMETERY, 

55 ALL HALLOWS ROAD, CAVERSHAM  
 
Reading crematorium redevelopment phase 2A and associated works for a new staff area, 
Funeral Director’s collection facilities, installation of a plant room and works to improve 
courtyard accessibility including retaining walls, level adjustments, new ramps and 
staircases. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application. 
 
A verbal update was provided at the meeting confirming that the Environmental Agency 
(EA) had responded with no objections to the proposals. The EA had requested to be 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

notified of the decision within two weeks of it being made and had asked for an informative 
to note the requirement for a cemetery to operate with an environmental permit. 
 
The Committee was also verbally informed that RBC Ecology had no objections to the 
application, subject to the approval of appropriate landscaping and lighting conditions. RBC 
Ecology had confirmed that they were satisfied with the proposed existing landscaping 
scheme condition, as detailed in the report. At the meeting two additional conditions relating 
to lighting were recommended to: (i) require warm tone lighting for Type D exterior lights 
and, (ii) regulate the hours of use to limit the usage of lighting to the opening hours of the 
cemetery. 
 
It was reported at the meeting that the following additional documents and product 
specifications had been added to the list of documents considered for approval and had 
been made available on the Council’s website: 
 

• Materials details 20_12_2025 
• HC_Biodiversity Net Gain - Mitigation Strategy-02  
• BRICK- Mantis Handmade The Bespoke Brick Company 
(As received 20 December 2025) 

  
• D and EX1 Fittings-4367-RHB-XX-GF-DR-E-3103-T1 
• D and EX1 Fittings-HC_Material-Schedule of Luminaires 
(As received 7 January 2026) 

 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved – 
  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission for application PL/25/1679 (REG3/FUL) be 
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in the report, the 
addition of an informative to note the requirement for the cemetery to operate with an 
environmental permit, and the addition of two additional conditions relating to lighting 
to: (i) require warm tone lighting for Type D exterior lights and, (ii) regulate the hours 
of use by limiting the usage of lighting to the opening hours of the cemetery. 

 
50. PL/25/1671 (REG3) - NEW CHRIST CHURCH CE PRIMARY SCHOOL, MILMAN 

ROAD  
 
New external fence and play area to be constructed. Installation of two WCs and an 
accessible WC into existing building.  
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  
  
A verbal update was provided at the meeting to report that an additional pre-
commencement condition to require an arboricultural method statement had been 
recommended and agreed by the applicant and the RBC Natural Environment Team, which 
would provide final detail of tree works and building specifications within the root protection 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 JANUARY 2026 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

area. It was also reported at the meeting that the RBC Ecology and RBC Natural 
Environment Teams had no objections to the proposed works, subject to the use of an 
impermeable membrane to prevent concrete leaching into the soil and further details of 
pruning requirements being provided within the arboricultural method statement. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission for application PL/25/1671 (REG3/FUL) be 
granted, subject to the conditions and informatives recommended in the report, and 
the addition of the further agreed condition for a pre-commencement arboricultural 
method statement to be provided, as set out above. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.08 pm) 
 


